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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP (ESWG) MEETING 

and JOINT ESWG & TRANSMISSION WORKING GROUP (TWG) MEETING 

(ESWG portion only) 

December 11-12, 2024 

Net Conference 

 

SUMMARY OF MOTIONS AND ACTION ITEMS 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

Day 1: December 11 - Joint ESWG-TWG Meeting: 

Approved: 

• Consent Agenda: 

o Joint ESWG-TWG Meeting Minutes (November 12, 2024) 

o Joint ESWG-TWG Meeting Minutes (November 15, 2024) 

o Joint ESWG-TWG Meeting Minutes (November 19, 2024) 

• 2026 ITP & CPP Transition Assessments  

o AEP RAR (ESWG only vote)  

o Scope Development  

▪ SCRIPT C3 Common Model Recommendations (Approved Section 10.3 

deadline, Common Model Set Dispatch Assumptions, and Section 2.3.2 

MPM waiver)  

▪ CPP Technical Assessment (Modeling Framework & Recommendation; 

and Technical Analysis Framework; including SCR verbiage) 

Day 2: December 12 - ESWG Meeting: 

Approved: 

• Consent Agenda:  

o ESWG Meeting Minutes (October 30-31, 2024) 

• 2026 ITP/Transition Study Assessments Scope Methodology: Planning Reserve Margin 

initial scope language with potential adjustments by April 2025 and approved with the 

RP2 milestone discussions 

• Amendment to the definition of ESWG Action Item 216 to be “Understand emission 

changes, battery dispatch schedule, production cost changes, and unit profit 

calculations” 

 

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028


 

 

SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP (ESWG) MEETING 

and JOINT ESWG & TRANSMISSION WORKING GROUP (TWG) MEETING 

(ESWG portion only) 

December 11-12, 2024 

Net Conference 

MINUTES 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

The following members were in attendance or represented by proxy for both days: 

Calvin Daniels, WFEC 

Derek Brown, Evergy 

Gayle Nansel, WAPA 

Hassan Hayat, AEP 

Jeremy Severson, BEPC 

Jerry Bradshaw, CUS 

Jody Holland, GHP 

John Knofczynski, EREPC 

Jordan Schmick, SPS 

Kurt Stradley, LES 

Maggie Kristian, NGR 

Michael Watt, OMPA 

Michael Wegner, ITC 

Ryan Benton, OGE 

Steve Gaw, APA 

Steve Hohman, OPPD 

Tim Owens, NPPD 

 

(Attachment 1) (Attachment 2) 

DAY 1 – DECEMBER 11: ESWG-TWG JOINT MEETING 

Economic Studies Working Group (ESWG) Chair, Calvin Daniels, and Transmission Working 

Group (TWG) Vice-Chair, Scott Benson, called the meeting to order at 8:01 a.m. CT. Susanna 

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028


 

 

Padilla confirmed there was a quorum for ESWG and provided the antitrust statement. Calvin 

Daniels reviewed the agenda for any changes. 

 The agenda was adopted by general consent. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 2 – CONSENT AGENDA 

Calvin Daniels (WFEC) introduced the Consent Agenda, which included the meeting minutes 

listed below. Calvin asked if there were any objections to the approval of the meeting minutes. 

• Joint ESWG-TWG Meeting Minutes – November 12, 2024 

• Joint ESWG-TWG Meeting Minutes – November 15, 2024 

• Joint ESWG-TWG Meeting Minutes – November 19, 2024 

The consent agenda was approved by no objection. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 3 – 2025 ITP CONSTRAINT ASSESSMENT (TWG ONLY) 

Greg Lampley and Maurisa Hughes, SPP staff, shared the 2025 ITP constraint assessment 

milestone work and included updates on the 2025 ITP economic needs assessment milestone. 

The constraint assessment event files were approved by the TWG.  

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 4A – 2026 ITP/CPP TRANSITION ASSESSMENTS (20YR): AEP RAR 

Eduardo Garcia (AEP) recommended the Hallsville project as a resource addition request (RAR) 

for inclusion in the 2026 ITP/CPP Transition Assessments market economic model (MEM). 

Clarification was provided by SPP Staff that this would be included in the MEM for years two, 

five, 10, and 20. This item was only voted on by the ESWG. 

Steve Gaw (APA) made a motion, seconded by Hassan Hayat (AEP), for ESWG to 

approve the Hallsville project for inclusion into the 2026 ITP/CPP Transition Study 

(20YR) Market Economic Model. The motion was approved unanimously. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 4BI – 2026 ITP/CPP TRANSITION ASSESSMENTS (20YR) SCOPE 

DEVELOPMENT: OBJECTIVES & OUTCOMES 

Sherri Maxey (SPP) provided ESWG and TWG with an overview of the 2026 ITP & CPP Transition 

Assessments scope approach, objectives, and needed approvals. 



 

 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 4BII – 2026 ITP/CPP TRANSITION ASSESSMENTS (20YR) SCOPE 

DEVELOPMENT: SCRIPT C3 COMMON MODEL RECOMMENDATIONS 

Eddie Watson (SPP) presented a modeling update on the SCRIPT C3 Common Model Initiatives 

C3.1-C3.5, and requested approval of an ITP Manual, Section 10.3 deadline (SCRIPT C3.1), the 

Common Model Set dispatch assumptions on slides 10-11 (SCRIPT C3.2), and a waiver for 

Section 2.3.2 related to the market powerflow models (MPM) (SCRIPT C3.3). ESWG and TWG 

voted on these items. 

Jeremy Severson (BEPC) made a motion, seconded by Steve Gaw (APA) for: ESWG 

to approve SCRIPT C3 Common Model recommendations for the 2026 ITP & CPP 

Transition Assessments scope document, as follows: 

▪ SCRIPT C3.1: The deadline for submitting Section 10.3 model change 

requests will be July 31, 2025 

▪ SCRIPT C3.2: Common Model Set Dispatch Assumptions as outlined 

on slides 10-11 

▪ SCRIPT C3.3: A waiver for the ITP Manual, Section 2.3.2, for the 

Market Powerflow Models. 

The motion was approved unanimously. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 4BIII – 2026 ITP/CPP TRANSITION ASSESSMENTS (20YR) SCOPE 

DEVELOPMENT: SHORT CIRCUIT RATIO (SCR) SCREENING 

Sunny Raheem (SPP) provided an overview of the proposed SCR screening methodology and 

verbiage related to system strength to be included in the 2026 ITP & CPP Transition 

Assessments scope. The approval for this item was included with agenda item 4.b.iv. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 4BIV – 2026 ITP/CPP TRANSITION ASSESSMENTS (20YR) SCOPE 

DEVELOPMENT: CPP TECHNICAL ASSESSMENT DISCUSSION 

Kelsey Allen (SPP) hosted a discussion with the TWG & ESWG based on the objectives and 

outcomes previously presented under item 4.b.i and sought approval for the recommendations 

presented on slide 4. As part of this discussion, Kelsey stepped through the draft Scope 

document section related to Modeling. 

Steve Gaw (APA) made a motion, seconded by Kurt Stradley (LES) for ESWG to 

approve the policy direction outlined below, and as described in the 2026 ITP & 

CPP Transition Assessments scope, for the CPP Transition Assessment model 

framework & recommendation, as well as the technical analysis and framework. 



 

 

The motion was approved unanimously. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 4BV – 2026 ITP/CPP TRANSITION ASSESSMENTS (20YR) SCOPE 

DEVELOPMENT: SCOPE UPDATE & DOCUMENT REVIEW 

Sherri Maxey (SPP) provided a status update on recent scope work, and then reviewed the scope 

document with both TWG and ESWG for feedback. Approval will be requested at the upcoming 

Joint CPPTF-ESWG-TWG meeting on January 2, 2025. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 5 – SPECIAL MOPC/BOARD MEETINGS DEBRIEF 

Sunny Raheem (SPP) debriefed the TWG and ESWG on the special Markets & Operations Policy 

Committee (MOPC) meeting from December 2 and the special Board of Directors meeting on 

December 9 in relation to the 2024 ITP Further Evaluation and provided a brief review of other 

items discussed. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 6 – TOPEP AND ZPC UPDATE 

Maurisa Hughes (SPP) presented an update on the upcoming stakeholder activities related to 

the Transmission Owner Project Evaluation Process (TOPEP) and Zonal Planning Criteria (ZPC) 

processes ahead for different ITP studies. A review of the current schedule and upcoming 

deadlines were also reviewed. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 7A – 2025 ITP: SCOPE AND ITP MANUAL RESILIENCY LANGUAGE 

UPDATE 

Austin Baccus (SPP) delivered an update on the ITP Manual and Scope language for review 

relating to both 2025 ITP portfolio delivery targets and resiliency project staging improvements.  



 

 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 7B – 2025 ITP: VOLTAGE STABILITY ASSESSMENT 

Ethan Perley (SPP) proposed a new scope language change for the voltage stability milestone 

based on resiliency analysis.  

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 7C – 2025 ITP: TARGET AREA SCOPE UPDATE 

Maurisa Hughes (SPP) shared a proposed scope language change that described the planned 

analysis of the Southeastern SPP target area in the 2025 ITP. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 8 – ITP QUARTERLY UPDATE 

Andrew Brown (SPP) provided the quarterly project schedule update for the active ITP 

assessments. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 9 – CLOSING ITEMS 

With no other new business, the Joint ESWG-TWG meeting was adjourned at 3:29 p.m. CT on 

Wednesday, December 11, 2024.  



 

 

DAY 2 – DECEMBER 12: ESWG MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM 1 – ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

Economic Studies Working Group (ESWG) Chair, Calvin Daniels, called the meeting to order at 

9:01 a.m. CT. Susanna Padilla confirmed there was a quorum and provided the anti-trust 

statement. Calvin Daniels reviewed the agenda for any changes. 

 The agenda was adopted by general consent. 

AGENDA ITEM 2 – ESWG ACTION ITEMS 

Susanna Padilla (SPP) reviewed the ESWG action item (AI) list. 

AGENDA ITEM 3 – 2025 ESWG MEETING SCHEDULE UPDATES 

Susanna Padilla (SPP) reviewed the latest updates to the 2025 ESWG-TWG meeting schedule. 

This included clarifications on the modified March 19, 2024 meeting to include a joint session 

with the CPPTF & TWG, clarifying that the July 29-31 meetings will be held at Burns & 

McDonnell offices in Kansas City, and that the SPP Engineering Summit would be held on July 

30. 

AGENDA ITEM 4 – CONSENT AGENDA 

The consent agenda included the following items: 

• Meeting Minutes – October 30-31, 2024 

Kurt Stradley (LES) made a motion, seconded by Jeremy Severson (BEPC) to 

approve the consent agenda. The motion was approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 5 – 2026 ITP/CPP TRANSITION STUDY: SCOPE METHODOLOGY: VOM 

CTS AND PRM 

Ryan Reynolds (SPP) presented the Variable O&M values for CT units and the Planning Reserve 

Margin values for inclusion in the 2026 ITP & CPP Transition Assessments Scope. The Variable 

O&M costs for CT units will be brought back to the ESWG in January 2025 for further discussion 

and approval at that time.  

Steve Gaw (APA) made a motion, seconded by Kurt Stradley (LES) for ESWG to 

approve the scope language for summer and winter resource plans for the 2026 ITP 

& CPP Transition Assessments initial scope language with potential adjustments by 



 

 

April 2025 and approved with the RP2 milestone discussions. The motion was 

approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 6 – ESWG ACTION ITEM 216 & 217 UPDATE 

Spencer Magby (SPP) provided an update on ESWG action item 216 with a recommendation to 

update the description for the action item. It was recommended to close out ESWG action item 

217; however, the group wanted further analysis to be performed. Spencer will bring this item 

back to the ESWG in January 2025. 

Steve Gaw (APA) made a motion, seconded by Tim Owens (NPPD) to redefine 

action item 216 as “Understand emission changes, battery dispatch schedule, 

production cost changes, and unit profit calculations”. The motion was approved 

unanimously. 

   



 

 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MINUTES 

December 11-12, 2024 

AGENDA ITEM 7 – CLOSING ITEMS 

There were no new action items taken.  

 

With no other new business, Calvin Daniels, ESWG Chair, adjourned the meeting at 10:29 a.m. CT 

on Thursday, December 12, 2024. 

 

EMAIL VOTING ITEMS 

There were no email items since the prior meeting. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Susanna Padilla 

Secretary 



Name Company/Email Attendance

Adam Snapp snappad@oge.com Webex

Afshin Salehian asalehian@spp.org Webex

Alyssa Culver aculver@spp.org Webex

Amy Newton amy.newton@cityutilities.net Webex

Andrew Berg andrew.berg@mrenergy.com Webex

Andrew Brown abrown@spp.org Webex

Andrew Tiedt atiedt@spp.org Webex

Annaliese Behr abehr@spp.org Webex

Annie Minondo aminondo@nrdc.org Webex

Aravind Chellappa aravind.chellappa@nexteraenergy.com Webex

Austin Baccus abbaccus@spp.org Webex

Austin Morman amorman@spp.org Webex

Becky Bradley becky.bradley@aecc.com Webex

Ben Stearney bstearney@acespower.com Webex

Brad Cochran cochrabs@oge.com Webex

Brad Harrison brad.harrison@yesenergy.com Webex

Brett Springfield bspringfield@spp.org Webex

Brian Rounds brian.rounds@aeslconsulting.com Webex

Bruce Doll badoll@oppd.com Webex

Calvin Coates ccoates@bpu.com Webex

Calvin Daniels calvin.daniels@wfec.com Webex

Carl Huslig chuslig@gridreliabilityllc.com Webex

Casey Cathey ccathey@spp.org Webex

Chris Davis cdavis@spp.org Webex

Chris Jamieson cjamieson@spp.org Webex

Chris Matthes camatthes@aep.com Webex

Clifford Franklin cfranklin@sunflower.net Webex

Colton Stanton cstanton@spp.org Webex

Conner Sweet conner.sweet@cityutilities.net Webex

Conor McKenzie cmckenzie@advancedenergyunited.org Webex

Curtis Miller curtis.miller@wfec.com Webex

Cypress Heide cheide@indepmo.org Webex

Daniel Strickland dstrickland@csu.org Webex

David Busse david.busse@libertyutilities.com Webex

Dennis Constien dennis.constien@swpa.gov Webex

Derek Sunderman dsunderman@savionenergy.com Webex

Don Frerking dfrerking@spp.org Webex

Dona Parks dona.parks@grda.com Webex

Donna Cavaliere donna.cavaliere@hitachienergy.com Webex

Doug Kouskouris dpkouskouris@aep.com Webex



Drake Hill dhill@spp.org Webex

Dustin Betz ddbetz@nppd.com Webex

Dylan Haas dhaas@mwenergy.com Webex

Eddie Watson ewatson@spp.org Webex

Eduardo Garcia edgarcia@aep.com Webex

Esat Guney eguney@spp.org Webex

Ethan Perley eperley@spp.org Webex

Eugene Mauk em@jkenergyconsulting.com Webex

Gayle Nansel nansel@wapa.gov Webex

George Jamerson george.jamerson@nexteraenergy.com Webex

Greg Lampley glampley@spp.org Webex

Hassan Hayat hhayat@aep.com Webex

Ian Harkins iharkins@nmppenergy.org Webex

Jalon Tiger jalon.tiger@grda.com Webex

James Ging jging@kpp.agency Webex

James Keller keller@wapa.gov Webex

Jamie Spickes jspickes@spp.org Webex

Jason Atwood jason.atwood@yesenergy.com Webex

Jason Chaplin jason.chaplin@occ.ok.gov Webex

Jason Shook jason.shook@gdsassociates.com Webex

Jeff Wells jeff.wells@nexteraenergy.com Webex

Jena Arnold jarnold@spp.org Webex

Jennifer Marquis jennifer.marquis@grda.com Webex

Jeremy Harris jeremy.harris@evergy.com Webex

Jeremy Severson jseverson@bepc.com Webex

Jerod Marker jrmarker@aep.com Webex

Jody Holland jody.holland@gridliance.com Webex

Joe Fultz joe.fultz@grda.com Webex

Joe Richardson trueway2@outlook.com Webex

John Knofczynski jknofczynski@eastriver.coop Webex

John Stephens john.stephens@cityutilities.net Webex

John Vara jvara@gsec.coop Webex

Jonathan Fidrych jonathan.fidrych@tristategt.org Webex

Jordan Schmick jordan.h.schmick@xcelenergy.com Webex

Joshua Pilgrim jpilgrim@spp.org Webex

Josie Daggett daggett@wapa.gov Webex

Kalun Kelley kalun.kelley@wfec.com Webex

Kelsey Allen kallen@spp.org Webex

Ken Wei kenneth.wei@nexteraenergy.com Webex

Kirk Hall khall@spp.org Webex

Korey Wells krwells@oppd.com Webex



Kurt Stradley kstradley@les.com Webex

Kyle Vaughan kvaughan@spp.org Webex

Lane Sisung lane@sisung.com Webex

Lee Elliott lelliott@invenergy.com Webex

Lee Keller lkeller@iea.coop Webex

Lily Maloney lily.maloney@longroadenergy.com Webex

Lisa Figliozzi lisa.figliozzi@occ.ok.gov Webex

Loren Ditsch ljditsch@oppd.com Webex

Lottie Jones lrichardson@spp.org Webex

Luke Scott luke.scott@sunflower.net Webex

Margaret Kristian mkristian@nationalgridrenewables.com Webex

Marisa Choate mchoate@spp.org Webex

Matt McGee mcmcgee@aep.com Webex

Matthew Stoltz stoltz2124@yahoo.com Webex

Maurisa Hughes mghughes@spp.org Webex

Maya Nevels maya.nevels@poweralliance.org Webex

Megan Damron mdamron@spp.org Webex

Michael Lundy michael.lundy@northwestern.com Webex

Michael Mueller michael.mueller@aecc.com Webex

Michael Watt mwatt@ompa.com Webex

Michael Wegner mwegner@itctransco.com Webex

Mike Swan mswan@oppd.com Webex

Nate Morris nate.morris@libertyutilities.com Webex

Nathan Davis nathan.davis@libertyutilities.com Webex

Nathan McNeil nmcneil@mwenergy.com Webex

Nathan Pearce npearce@sunflower.net Webex

Naved Khan nkhan@spp.org Webex

Neeya Toleman neeya@viridon.com Webex

Neil Smith neil.smith@cbpower.coop Webex

Nick Abraham nabraham@itctransco.com Webex

Nick Parker nparker@spp.org Webex

Nigel Dunham nigel.dunham@apexcleanenergy.com Webex

Nitin Kushwaha nkushwaha@nationalgridrenewables.comWebex

Phil Westby pwestby@bepc.com Webex

Rachel Passman rachel@gabelassociates.com Webex

Ramsey Ayass ramsey@smtenergy.com Webex

Ramunda Russell rrussell@spp.org Webex

Randy Lindstrom rrlinds@nppd.com Webex

Reene Miranda rene.miranda@xcelenergy.com Webex

Robert Bouda robert.bouda@evergy.com Webex

Robert Clayton rpclayton@oppd.com Webex



Robert Printy rmprinty@iid.com Webex

Ryan Benton bentonre@oge.com Webex

Ryan Reynolds rreynolds@spp.org Webex

Ryan Schmitt rschmitt@nmppenergy.org Webex

Ryan Tuter rtuter@ompa.com Webex

Ryan Yokley ryokley@sunflower.net Webex

Scott Benson sbenson@les.com Webex

Sean Erickson erickson@wapa.gov Webex

Shahrokh Akhlaghi shahrokh.akhlaghi@ulteig.com Webex

Sherri Maxey smaxey@spp.org Webex

Spencer Magby smagby@spp.org Webex

Steve Gaw rsgaw1@gmail.com Webex

Steve Hohman shohman@oppd.com Webex

Sunny Raheem sraheem@spp.org Webex

Susanna Padilla spadilla@spp.org Webex

Temujin Roach temujin.roach@edf-re.com Webex

Teresa Cooper teresa.cooper@wfec.com Webex

Tim Owens tjowens@nppd.com Webex

Tyler Baxter tyler.baxter@cbpower.coop Webex

Tyler Fletcher tyler.fletcher@enel.com Webex

Walt Shumate waltshumate@sbcglobal.net Webex

William Eckert weckert@spp.org Webex



Proxy Statements 

 

Proxy Member Note 

Josie Daggett Gayle Nansel 12/11 only 

Jeremy Harris Derek Brown 12/11 only 

Robert Bouda Derek Brown 12/12 only 

Amy Newton  Jerry Bradshaw 12/11 & 12/12 

Nitin Kushwaha Maggie Kristian 12/11 only 

Reene Miranda Jordan Schmick 12/11 until 11:30 am only 

Ken Wei Jody Holland 12/12 only 

 

Sherri / Susanna: 

I am not able to attend the meetings next week on 12/10-11.  Josie Daggett will attend these 

meetings and have my proxy. 

Thanks. 

Gayle R. Nansel 

 

Sherri and Susanna, 

I will be out of office all next week on vacation. Below are my proxies by day and working group. 

Thanks! 

12/11 TWG and ESWG Joint – Jeremy Harris 

12/12 ESWG – Robert Bouda 

Derek Brown 

 

Susanna, 

Please show Amy Newton as my proxy for the ESWG meetings next Wednesday and Thursday. 

Thanks. 

Jerry Bradshaw 

 



Proxy Statements 

 

Hello Calvin, 

I hope you're well. I would like to designate my colleague Nitin Kushwaha as my proxy for our 

joint ESWG-TWG meeting this Wednesday, December 11th. He is also cc'ed on this email for 

your reference.  

Thank you very much. 

Best, 

Maggie 

 

Calvin and Susanna,  

I’ll be late tomorrow, Reene will take my proxy until I arrive, hopefully around noon CT.  

Jordan H Schmick 

 

Calvin and Susanna, 

Please accept Ken Wei as my proxy for today's ESWG meeting.  Thank you. 

Jody Holland 
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